GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 23rd June, 2000.

No. PIA/SDRC/1/2000/8 - In partial modification of this Department's Notification No. PIA/SDRC/1/2000/PT/2 dated 29.03.2000, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to notify the following persons as Members of the State Development Reforms Commission with immediate effect :-

1. Mrs. Maysalin War, MLA	- Deputy Chairman
2. Mr. Rasor Rani, MLA	- Member
3. Mr. Quinton Passah, Ex-CEM, Jaintia Hills Dist. Council	- Member
4. Mrs. Ethelwitly Marak	- Member
5. Mr. B.B. Chetri.	- Member
6. The Principal Secretary, Finance Deptt. or his representative not be	elow the
rank of Secretary.	- Ex-officio Member
7. The Principal Secretary, Planning Deptt. or his representative not b	below the
rank of Secretary.	- Ex-officio Member
8. Commissioner and Secretary,	
Personnel & Administrative Reforms Deptt.	- Ex-officio Member
9. Officer on Special Duty, Programme Implementation Department	- Member Secretary

The terms of reference of the Commission shall be as follows :-

- To examine the parameters of ongoing developmental programmes, from time to time, with a view to determine whether such programmes have been/are achieving the desired results. If not, to suggest suitable modifications thereof with a view to ensure their effectivity
- To examine the need for undertaking new programmes for accelerated development of 2. the rural areas with particular emphasis on poverty alleviation, and to suggest working parameters therefore, from time to time.

3

1.

please parties unit 4/27/6/00

(J.P. Singh),)

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya.

Memo No. PIA/SDRC/ 1/2000/8-A,

Dated Shillong, the 23rd June, 200.

Copy forwarded to :-

- (1) Mr. B.B. Lyngdoh, Rupshi Bungalow, New Colony, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (2) Mrs. Maysalin War, MLA. Her rank and status is equated to that of Cabinet Minister.
- (3) Mr. Rasor Rani, MLA. His rank and status is equated to that of Minister of State.
- (4) Mr. Quinton Passah, "Tpeppale" Jowai, Jaintia Hills District.
- (5) Mrs. Ethelwitly Marak, Bonepa Attilla.
- (6) Mr. B.B. Chetri, Jhalupara, Shillong 793002.
- (7) The Chief Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (8) The Principal Secretary, Finance Dept.
- (9) The Principal Secretary, Planning Dept.
- (10) The Principal Secretary, Programme Implementation Department.
- (11) Commissioner & Secretary, Personnel & AR.
- (12) The Director Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya Shillong with a request to publish the aforesaid Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette Extra Ordinary of date.
- (13) The Principal Secretary to the Governor, Meghalaya, Raj Bhavan, Shillong.
- (14) Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (15) Private Secretary- to the Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.
- (16) Private Secretary to the Chairman, State Development Reforms Commission, Meghalaya, Shillong, for kind information of the Chairman.
- (17) Private Secretary to all Ministers/Ministers of State, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (18) Private Secretary to Chief Secretary/Addi. Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (19) All Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (20) All Heads of Departments, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- (21) Cabinet Affairs Department for information and record.
- (22) Political Department for information and record.
- (23) Nazir, Meghalaya Secretariat.
- (24) S.A.D. (E)I(A).
- (25) Principal Resident Commissioner, Meghalaya House, 9 Aurangzeb Road, New Delhi - 110 011.
- (26) Trade Adviser, Govt. of Meghalaya, 9 Russel Street, Calcutta.
- (27) DIPR, Meghalaya for information and release to the Press/Media.

By Orders Etc. (A.Langstieh)

Deputy Secretary to the qovt. of Meghalaya, Programme Implementation Department.